

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TROY MERCK, JR.,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC10-1830

L.T. No. CRC 91-16659 CFANO

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN D. AKE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 14087
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501
Stephen.Ake@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 16

ARGUMENT..... 20

 ISSUE I 20

 THE POSTCONVICTION COURT PROPERLY REJECTED MERCK'S CLAIM THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE AT THE GUILT PHASE FOR FAILING TO OBJECT TO A JURY INSTRUCTION ON VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION.

 ISSUE II 31

 THE POSTCONVICTION COURT PROPERLY DENIED MERCK'S CLAIM THAT HIS PENALTY PHASE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE AT VOIR DIRE.

 ISSUE III 40

 THE POSTCONVICTION COURT PROPERLY DENIED MERCK'S CLAIM THAT RESENTENCING PENLATY PHASE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO PROFFER TESTIMONY THAT MERCK WAS A MINOR PARTICIPANT IN THE MURDER.

 ISSUE IV 47

 APPELLANT'S CLAIM THAT HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS WAS VIOLATED WHEN LAW ENFORCEMENT FAILED TO PRESERVE ALLEGEDLY EXCLUPATORY EVIDENCE DURING THE SEARCH OF THE VEHICLE IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED.

 ISSUE V 50

 THE POSTCONVICTION COURT PROPERLY REJECTED MERCK'S CLAIM THAT HIS PENALTY PHASE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR MAKING THE INFORMED AND STRATEGIC DECISION TO PRESENT THE DEFENSE MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT AT THE SPENCER HEARING RATHER THAN BEFORE THE JURY.

ISSUE VI	59
MERCK FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT HIS PENALTY PHASE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO REQUEST JURY INSTRUCTIONS ON THE TWO STATUTORY MENTAL MITIGATORS WHEN THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE INTRODUCED TO JUSTIFY THE INSTRUCTIONS.	
CONCLUSION.....	66
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	66
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
530 U.S. 466 (2000) 3

Arizona v. Youngblood,
488 U.S. 51 (1988) 47, 49

Chandler v. United States,
218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000) 21

Morgan v. Illinois,
504 U.S. 719 (1992) 37

Ring v. Arizona,
536 U.S. 584 (2002) 3

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984) passim

Wiggins v. Smith,
539 U.S. 510 (2003) 25

State Cases

Bruno v. State,
807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001) 22

Cherry v. State,
781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000) 58, 64

Duest v. State,
855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003) 41, 65

Dufour v. State,
905 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 2005) 26, 27, 28, 37

England v. State,
940 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2006) 41

Fennie v. State,
855 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2003) 56

<u>Ford v. State,</u> 955 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 2007)	25, 28
<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996)	65
<u>Green v. State,</u> 975 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2008)	38
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 769 So. 2d 990 (Fla. 2000)	64
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 2003)	26
<u>Linehan v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 1985)	29
<u>Lusk v. State,</u> 446 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1984)	37
<u>Maxwell v. Wainwright,</u> 490 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1986)	21
<u>Merck v. State,</u> 60 So. 3d 387 (Fla. 2011)	14
<u>Merck v. State,</u> 664 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 1995)	2, 17, 47
<u>Merck v. State,</u> 763 So. 2d 295 (Fla. 2000)	2
<u>Merck v. State,</u> 975 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 2007), <u>cert. denied</u> , 555 U.S. 840 (2008)	3, 44, 45
<u>Morris v. State,</u> 931 So. 2d 821 (Fla. 2006)	63
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	56
<u>Patton v. State,</u> 878 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 2004)	26

<u>Reaves v. State,</u> 826 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2002)	38
<u>Reynolds v. State,</u> 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006)	41
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 759 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2000)	29
<u>White v. State,</u> 964 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2007)	56
Other Authorities	
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851.....	3
